
City of Chicago 

Office of the City Clerk 

Document Tracking Slieet 

02018-652 

Meeting Date: 

Sponsor(s): 

Type: 

Title: 

Committee(s) Assignment: 

1/17/2018 

Emanuel (Mayor) 

Ordinance 

Fifty-third amending agreement with SomerCor 504, Inc. 
regarding administration of Small Business Improvement 
Fund (SBIF) program within Addison South, 
Fullerton/Milwaukee, Harlem Industrial Park Conservation, 
and Peterson/Pulaski projects 
Committee on Finance 



ORDINANCE 

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago ("City"), a home rule unit of government under Section 
6(a), Article VII of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois, is authorized under the provisions 
of the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 et seg., as amended 
from time to time (the 'Act"), to finance projects that eradicate blighted conditions and 
conservation area factors through the use of tax increment allocation financing for 
redevelopment projects; and 

WHEREAS, by an ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City ("City Council") on 
July 21, 1999, and piibllshed in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council ("Journal") for 
said date at pages 8307 to 8344, inclusive (the "Program Ordinance"), the City implemented a 
redevelopment program known as the Small Business Improvement Fund program (the 
"Program") to provide financing assistance pursuant to the Act for the improvement of 
commercial and industrial facilities of small businesses in certain redevelopment project areas 
of the City; and 

WHEREAS, by ordinances adopted by the City Council, the first on November 8, 2000, 
and published in the Journal for said date at pages 43877 to 43930, inclusive (the "First 
Amending Ordinance") and the most recent fifty-second amending ordinance adopted by the 
City Council on October 11, 2017, and published in the Journal for said date at pages 56166 
through 56174, inclusive (the "Fifty-Second Amending Ordinance," collectively with the Program 
Ordinance, the First Amending Ordinance and the other amending ordinances, the "SBIF 
Ordinance"), the City has restated and refined the Program and extended its reach to additional 
redevelopment project areas of the City; and 

WHEREAS, the SBIF Ordinance authorized DPD to fund the Program in the Addison 
South Redevelopment Project Area ("Addison South Area") in an amount not to exceed 
$1,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, as part ofthe Program, the $1,000,000 funding previously authorized for the 
Addison South Area was substantially expended for the improvement of commercial and 
industrial facilities of small businesses in the Addison South Area; and 

WHEREAS, DPD desires to increase the amount of grant funds available in the Addison 
South Area by an additional $500,000 to a total, collective amount of $1,500,000; and 

WHEREAS, the SBIF Ordinance authorized DPD to fund the Program in the 
Fullerton/Milwaukee Redeveloprnent Project Area ("Fullerton/Milwaukee Area") in an amount 
not to exceed $5,200,000; and 

WHEREAS, as part of the Program, the $5,200,000 funding previously authorized for the 
Fullerton/Milwaukee Area was substantially expended for the improvement of commercial and 
industrial facilities of small businesses in'the Fullerton/Milwaukee Area; and 

WHEREAS, DPD desires to increase the amount of grant funds available in the 
Fullerton/Milwaukee Area by an additional $500,000 to a total, collective amount of $5r700,000; 
and 

1 



WHEREAS, the S B I F Ordinance authorized DPD to fund the Program in the Harlem 
Industrial Park Conservation Redevelopment Project Area ("Harlem Industrial Area") in an 
amount not to exceed $500,000; and 

WHEREAS, as part of the Program, the $500,000 funding previously authorized for the 
Harlem Industrial Area was substantially expended for the improvement of commercial and 
industrial facilities of small businesses in the Harlem Industrial Area; and 

WHEREAS, DPD desires to increase the amount of grant funds available in the Harlem 
Industrial Area by an additional $300,000 to a total, collective amount of $800,000; and 

WHEREAS, the SBIF Ordinance authorized DPD to fund the Program in the 
Peterson/Pulaski Redevelopment Project Area ("Peterson/Pulaski Area") in an amount not to 
exceed $2,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, as part ofthe Program, the $2,000,000 funding previously authorized for the 
Peterson/Pulaski Area was substantially expended for the improvement of commercial and 
industrial facilities of small businesses in the Peterson/Pulaski Area; and 

WHEREAS, DPD desires to increase the amount of grant funds available in the 
Peterson/Pulaski Area by an additional $350,000 to a total, collective amount of $2,350,000; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City Council, under the SBIF Ordinance, authorized DPD to enter into 
an agreement with SomerCor 504, Inc., an Illinois not-for-profit corporation ("SomerCor"), and 
DPD entered into such agreement on March 12, 2001, which agreement continues in full force 
and effect, as amended from time to time, pursuant to which SomerCor performs certain 
administrative services for the Program, and DPD now desires to further amend that agreement 
by entering into a Fifty-Third Amending Agreement (the "Fifty-Third Amending Agreement") with 
SomerCor to (a) increase the amount of grant funds available in the Addison South, 
Fullerton/Milwaukee, Hartem Industrial and Peterson/Pulaski Areas, as provided by this 
ordinance; and (b) authorize SomerCor to continue providing the same administrative services 
for the Program, which Fifty-Third Amending Agreement is set forth in more detail on Exhibit A, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein; and 

WHEREAS, the City's obligation to provide funds under the Fifty-Third Amending 
Agreement may be met through (i) incremental taxes from the Addison South, 
Fullerton/Milwaukee, Harlem Industrial and Peterson/Pulaski Areas, as applicable; or (ii) any 
other funds legally available to the City for this purpose; now, therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO: 

SECTION 1. The above recitals are expressly incorporated in and made a part of this 
ordinance as though fully set forth herein. 

SECTION 2. SomerCor is hereby authorized to continue to administer the Program, 
subject to the supervision of DPD. 

SECTION 3. The Commissioner of DPD or a designee of the Commissioner are each 
2 



hereby authorized, with the approval of the City's Corporation Counsel as to legal form, to 
negotiate, execute and deliver the Fifty-Third Amending Agreement between SomerCor and the 
City substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof and such 
other supporting documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of 
the Fifty-Third Amending Agreement, with such changes, deletions and insertions as shall be 
approved by the persons executing the Fifty-Third Amending Agreement. 

SECTION 4. To the extent that any ordinance, resolution, rule, order or provision of the 
MtJnicjpal Code of Chicago, or part thereof, is in confiict with the provisions of this ordinance, 
the provisions of this ordinance shall control. All sections of the SBIF Ordinance in conflict with 
this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. If any section, paragraph, 
clause or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, 
paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any ofthe other provisions ofthis ordinance. 

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be effective as of the date of its passage and 
approval. 



EXHIBIT A 

Form of Fifty-Third Amending Agreement 

to 

ADMINISTRATIVE S E R V I C E S AGREEMENT 

This Fifty-Third Amending Agreement to Administrative Services Agreement (the 
"Agreement") is made this day of , 2018, by and between the City of Chicago, a 
municipal corporation and home rule unit of local government existing under the 1970 
Constitution of the State of Illinois (the "City"), acting through its Department of Planning and 
Development ("DPD"), arid SomerCor 504, Inc., an Illinois not-for-profit corporation 
("SomerCor") whose office address is 601 South LaSalle Street Street, Suite 510, Chicago, 
Illinois 60605. 

WHEREAS, the City is authorized under the provisions of the Tax Increment Allocation 
Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 et seq.. as amended from time to time (the "Act"), to 
finance projects that eradicate blighted conditions and conservation area factors through the 
use of tax increment allocation financing for redevelopment projects, and 

WHEREAS; by ordinances adopted by the City Council of the City on July 21 , 1999 and 
on November 8, 2000, and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for said 
dates at pages 8307 to 8344, inclusive, and pages 43877-43930, inclusive, respectively (the 
"SBIF Ordinances"), the City implemented and amended a redevelopment program known as 
the Small Business Improvement Fund program (the "SBIF Program") to provide financing 
assistance pursuant to the Act for the improvement of commercial and industrial facilities of 
small businesses in certain redevelopment project areas ("TIF Areas") in the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council, under the SBIF Ordinances, authorized DPD to enter into 
agreements with SomerCor, and DPD and SomerCor entered into one agreement on 
September 22, 1999 ("First SomerCor Agreement") and another agreement on March 12, 2001 
("Second SomerCor Agreement"), to administer the SBIF Programs on behalf of the City; and 

WHEREAS, in multiple ordinances adopted by the City Council, the most recent of which 
was adopted on , 2018 and published in the Journal of Proceedings of the City 
Council for said date at pages through , inclusive (the "Fifty-Third Amending 
Ordinance"), the City Council authorized DPD to enter into agreements amending the First 
SomerCor Agreement and the Second SomerCor Agreement with SomerCor to make various 
changes to the administration of the SBIF Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Fifty-Third Amending Ordinance authorized DPD to enter into an 
agreement with SomerCor to increase the amount of grant funds available in existing programs 
in the Addison South, Fullerton/Milwaukee, Harlem Industrial Park Conservation and 
Peterson/Pulaski redevelopment project areas and to continue to provide SBIF Program 
administrative services, and DPD and SomerCor now desire to enter into such an agreement, 
which will amend the Second SomerCor Agreement (the "Fifty-Third Amending Agreement"); 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth 
4 



below, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

INCORPORATION AND RECITALS 

The recitals set forth above are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

ARTICLE II 

REAFFIRMATION OF REPRESENTATIONS. WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS 

SomerCor reaffirms each and every representation, warranty and covenant made in 
Article III of the Second SomerCor Agreement. SomerCor reaffirms that it has insurance in force 
that conforms to the requirements of Section 4.8 of the Second SomerCor Agreement. 

ARTICLE III 

AMENDMENTS TO SECOND SOMERCOR AGREEMENT 

1. The Second SomerCor Agreement, as amended, is further amended, as follows: 

(a) amend the text in Exhibit 5 thereof increasing the maximum funds available for 
the following TIF Areas, which maximum includes previously-allocated funds and 
additional funding authorized by the Fifty-Third Amending Ordinance, as follows: 

Addison South $1,500,000 
Fullerton/Milwaukee $5,700,000 
Harlem Industrial Park Conservation $800,000 
Peterson/Pulaski $2,350,000 

(b) substitute the following for each occurrence of "One Hundred Fifty-One Million 
Five Hundred and Ten Thousand Dollars ($151,510,000)" in Section 4.2 thereof: 

One Hundred Fifty-Three Million One Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($153,160,000) 

Except as set forth herein, the Agreement is not amended. 

ARTICLE IV 

OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTS 

SomerCor shall execute and deliver to DPD such documents as may be required by the 
Corporation Counsel of the City to evidence SomerCor's participation in the Program, including, 
but not limited to, an opinion of counsel in substantially the form of Exhibit 1 attached hereto and 
incorporated herein, and the City's current form of Economic Disclosure Statement. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and SomerCor have executed this Agreement as of 
the date first set forth above. 

CITY OF CHICAGO 

By: 
Commissioner, 
Department of Planning and Development 

SOMERCOR 504, INC. 

By: 

Its: 



EXHIBIT 1 to Fifty-Third Amending Agreement 

Form of Counsel's Opinion 

,2018 

City of Chicago 
Department of Planning and Development 
121 North LaSalle Street 
Suite 1000 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 

RE: Amending Agreement to Administrative Services Agreement (the "Agreement") 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We have acted as counsel for SomerCor 504, Inc., an Illinois not-for-profit corporation 
("SomerCor"), in connection with the execution and delivery of the Agreement by and between 
SomerCor and the City of Chicago, acting by and through its Department of Planning and 
Development (the "City"). SomerCor has requested that this opinion be furnished to the City. 

In so acting as counsel for SomerCor we have examined: 

(i) an executed original ofthe Agreement; 

(ii) the Articles of Incorporation, including all amendments thereto, of 
SomerCor as furnished and certified by the Secretary of State of the State 
of Illinois (the "Articles"); 

(iii) the By-Laws of SomerCor, as certified by the Secretary of SomerCor as 
of the date hereof (the "By-Laws"); and 

(iv) the Certificate of Good Standing dated , issued by the Office of 
the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois, as to the good standing of 
SomerCor (the "Certificate of Good Standing"). 

The Articles, By-Laws and Certificate of Good Standing are referred to collectively as 
the "Organization Documents". 

In our capacity as counsel, we have also examined such other documents or 
instruments as we have deemed relevant for the purposes of rendering the opinions hereinafter 
set forth. 

We have assumed, but have no reason to question, the legal capacity, authority and the 
genuineness of the signatures of and due and proper execution and delivery by the respective 
parties other than SomerCor which has made, executed or delivered or will make, execute and 
deliver the agreements and documents examined by us. We have also assumed that all 
documents submitted to us as originals are authentic and that all documents submitted to us as 
photostatic or certified copies conform to the original documents. 

7 



We have further assumed (i) that factual matters set forth in SomerCor's representations 
and warranties in the Agreement are true and accurate in all respects; (ii) that the conduct ofthe 
parties to the Agreement complies with any requirement of good faith, fair dealing and 
conscionability; and (iii) that there has not been any mutual mistake of fact, fraud, duress or 
undue influence. 

We express no opinion as to (i) the laws of any state or jurisdiction other than the State 
of Illinois (and any political subdivisions thereof) and the United States of America; (ii) any 
matters pertaining or relating to the securities laws of the United States of America, the State of 
Illinois or any other state; (iii) any matters pertaining or related to the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act of 1974 and any rules and regulations thereunder; (iv) any matters 
pertaining or relating to the taxation laws of the United States of America, the State of Illinois or 
any other state; and (v) any matters pertaining or relating to the criminal, quasi-criminal or civil 
forfeiture laws of the United States of America, the State of Illinois or any other state. 
Additionally, this opinion is limited to the matters set forth herein. No opinion may be inferred or 
implied beyond the matters expressly contained herein. We shall have no continuing obligations 
to inform you of changes in law or fact subsequent to the date hereof or of facts of which we 
become aware after the date hereof 

Based upon and subject to the assumptions and qualifications herein stated, it is our 
opinion that: 

1. Based solely on our review of the Organization Documents, SomerCor is a not-
for-profit corporation, duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the 
State of Illinois, SomerCor has made all filings required by the laws of the State 
of Illinois in respect of its formation and continuing existence, and has all 
requisite authority to carry on its business and to execute and deliver, and to 
consummate the transactions contemplated by, the Agreement. 

2. Based solely on our review of the Organization Documents, the Agreement has 
been duly executed and delivered on behalf of SomerCor and constitutes a legal, 
valid and binding obligation of SomerCor, enforceable against SomerCor in 
accordance with its terms, except to the extent that enforcement of any such 
terms may be limited by. (a) applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, debt 
arrangement, insolvency or other similar laws generally affecting creditors' rights; 
or (b) judicial and public policy limitations upon the enforcement of certain 
remedies including those which a court of equity may in its discretion decline to 
enforce. 

3. To our knowledge, there is no action, suit or proceeding at law or in equity 
pending, nor to our knowledge threatened, against or affecting SomerCor, before 
any court or before any governmental or administrative agency, which if 
adversely determined could materially and adversely affect the ability of 
SomerCor to perform under the Agreement or any of its business or properties or 
financial or other conditions. 

4. The transactions contemplated by the Agreement are governed by the laws of 
the State of Illinois. 

8 



5. The execution and delivery of the Agreement and the consummation of the 
transactions contemplated thereby will not constitute; 

A. a violation or breach of (i) the Articles of Incorporation of SomerCor, 
(ii) the By-Laws of SomerCor, (iii) to our knowledge, any provision of any 
contract or other instrument to which SomerCor is bound, or (iv) to our 
knowledge, any order, writ, injunction, decree, statute, rule or regulation 
binding on SomerCor, or 

B. to our knowledge, a breach of any of the provisions of, or constitute a 
default under, or result in the creation or imposition of any lien or 
encumbrance upon any of the property of SomerCor pursuant to any 
agreement or other instrument to which SomerCor is a party or by which 
SomerCor is bound 

6. To our knowledge, no action of, or filing with, any governmental or public body is 
required to authorize, or is otherwise required for the validity of the execution, 
delivery and performance of any of the Agreement. 

In basing the opinions or other matters set forth in this letter, the words "our knowledge" 
signify that, in the course of representation of SomerCor, no facts have come to our attention 
that would give us actual (and not implied or constructive) knowledge or actual (and not implied 
or constructive) notice that any such opinions or other matters are not accurate. Except as 
other expressly stated in this opinion, we have undertaken no investigation nor verification of 
such opinions and matters. Further, the words "our knowledge" and similar language used in 
this opinion are intended to be limited to only the actual knowledge of the attorneys within our 
firm who have been directly involved in representing SomerCor, namely . 

The foregoing opinions are furnished exclusively for your benefit and may be relied upon 
by you in connection with the Agreement, but may not be delivered to or relied upon by any 
other person or entity without express written consent from the undersigned, which may be 
granted or denied in the undersigned's sole discretion. 

Very truly yours. 



CITY OF CHICAGO 
ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

AND AFFIDAVIT 

SECTION I ~ GENERAL INFORMATION 

A. Legal name of the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS. Include d/b/a/ i f applicable: 

Check ONE ofthe following three boxes: 

Indicate whether the Disclosing Party submitting this EDS is: 
1. 1^ the Applicant 

OR 
2. [ ] a legal entity holding a direct or indirect interest in the Applicant. Slate the legal name of the 

Applicant in which the Disclosing Party holds an interest: _̂  
OR 

3. [ ] a legal entity with a right of control (see Section II.B.I.) State the legal name of the entity in 
which the Disclosing Party holds a right of control: 

S. Business address of the Disclosirig Party; xyiu\ 3 . UA'-^jyilg ~̂  ' ^ 

C. Telephone:.^^2-3^-S?0<^ Fax; 3 l l - - 7 57^<^^'T> Bmail: ^cxK«^ 

D. Name of contact person: ^a.cd\> 'D4-er»\ 

E. Federal Employer Identification No. (if you have one): _ l 

F. Brief description of contract, transaction or other undertaking (referred to below as the "Matter") to 
w^hich this EDS pertains. (Include project number and location of property, if applicable): 

G. Which City agency or department is requesting this EDS?'Dr^'t-. c)C^/onrt\><^ <K^r^i^'^X^n•i^!i^rt^^v•A: 

I f the Matter is a contract being handled by the City's Department of Procurement Services, please 
complete the followmg: 

Specification # N [ A and Contract // AJfA 

Ver. oi-oi-u Page 1 of 13 



SECTION n - DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS 

A. NATURE OF THE DISCLOSING PARTY 

1. Indicate the nalure of the Disclosing Parly; 
[ ] Person ( ] Limited Habih'ty company, 
[ ] Publicly registered busiaess coiporatioja [ ] Limited liability partnership 
{ ] Privately held business coiporation [ j Joint venture 
[ ] Sole proprietorship ^ Not-for-profit corporation 
{ ] General paxlnership fis the not-for-profit coiporation also a 501 (cX3))? 
[ ] Lunited partnetship [ ]Yes P(|NO 
[ ] Trust Other (please specifi') 

Sox 
sase specify) 

2. Tor legal entities, the state (or foreign country) of incorporation or organization, i f applicable: 

3. For legal entities not organized in the State o/Illinois: Has the organization registered to do 
busiaess in the Stato of Illinois as a foreign entity? 

[3Ycs []No OON/A 

B. IF THE DISCLOSING PARTY IS A LEGAL ENTITY: 

1. List below the full names and titles of all executive officers and all directors of the entity. 
NOTE: For not-for-profit corporatiotts, also b'st below all members, i f any, which are legal entities. I f 
there are no such members, write "no members." For trusts, estates or other similar entities, list below 
the legal titlehoIder(s). 

I f the entity is a general partnership, limited partnership, limited liability company, limited liability 
partnership or joint venture, list below the name and title of each general partoer, managing member, 
manager or any other person or entity tiiat controls the day-to-day management of the Disclosing Party. 
NOTE: Each legal entity listed below must submit an EDS on its own behalf. 

Name Title 

An t^err\i<>er< o-s-e \^ i ̂ c^^^ f\c\ fy^g^b^r i^ 
0\ gAfthy 

2. Please provide the following information concerning each person or entity having a direct or 
indirect beneficial interest {including ownership) in excess of 7.5% of the Disclosing Parly. Examples 
ofsuch an interest include shares in a coiporation, parlneiship interest in a partnership or joint venture. 

Page 2 of 13 



Directors Email Addresses 

Lynn Oubajic YorkviHe Economic DevlopmentCorp. dubajic^yedconline.org 

Martin Castro Castro Synergies, LLC mcastro@castrosynergies.com 

Jeff Scott First Capital 8ank iscottfSlcaoba nk.com 

Jon Winick Clark Street Capital Management |on.winick(S>clarkstcaDltal.com 

Santiago Martinez Gold Coast Bank smartinei^Koldcoastbank.net 

Michael Plumb Lee & Associates of Illinois, LLC mplumb(S>lee-associate5.com 

Joseph Brocato Gozdecki Del Guidice Americus Farkas & Rrocato LLP i.brocato(3)R07del.com 

Carrie Pohl PNC cafrie.pohl^pnc.com 

Domenic Rinaldt Sun Acquisitions drinaIdi(5>sunacquisitions.com 

Jeffrey D. Bronswick Bronswick Recin Pollack, Ltd. ibronswick{S>bro-cpas.com 

Margaret Sweeney Akrete Business, Articulated marev(S)akrete.com 

Manuel Fiores Amstein & Lehr, LLC mflores^amstein.com 

Officers 
President, Executive Dirertor Eric Spokas 

Executive Vice President Milan Mastic 

Senior Vice President, SBIF Director Jacob Stern 

Senior Vice President David Sommers 

Vice President Darin Gelirke 

Vice President Paul JastrzelKki 

Vice President Carlie Ounteman 

Vice President Debra IWorack 

Assistant Vice President Nathan Linneman 

Assistant Vice President Brandon Palmer 

Secretary Marc Zaslavsky 



interest of a member or manager in a limited liability company, or interest of a beneficiary of a trust, 
estate or olhcr similar entity. Ifnone, state "None." NOTE: Pursuant to Section 2-154-030 of the 
Municipal Code of Chicago ("Municipal Code"), the City may require any such additional information 
from any applicant which is reasonably intended to achieve full disclosure. 

Name Business Address Percentage Interest in (lie 
Disclosing Paity 

i4//\ - M<̂ n̂ . 

SECTION U l ~ BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS WITH CITY ELECTED ORFICIALS 

Has the Disclosing Parly had a "business relatioaship," aa defined in Chapter 2-156 ofthe Municipal 
Code, with any City elected ofilcial in the 12 months before the date this BDS is .9igncd? 

[JYes I^No 

I f yes, please identify below the name(s) ofsuch City elected official(s) and describe such 
relationship(s): 

/O/A-

SECTION I V - D I S C L O S U R E OF SUBCONTBACTOK5 AND OTHER RETAINED PARTIES 

The Disclosing Party must disclose the name and business address of each subcontractor, attorney, 
lobbjdst, accountant, consultant and any other person or entity whom the Disclosing Party has retained 
or expects to retain in connection with fhe Matter, as well as the nature of the relationship, and the total 
amount of the fees paid or estimated to be paid. The Disclosing Party is not required to disclose 
employees who are paid solely through the Disclosing Party's regular payroll. 

"Lobbyist" means any person or entity who undertakes to Influence any legislative or administrative 
action on behalf ofany person or entity other than; Cl) a not-for-profit entity, on an unpaid basis, or (2) 
himself. "Lobbyist" also means ajiy person or entiiy any part of whose duties as an employee of 
another includes undertaking to influence any legislative or administrative action. 

Ifthe Disclosing Party is uncertain whetiier a disclosure is requii-ed under this Section, the 
Disclosing Party must either ask the City whether disclosure is required or make Uie disclosure. 

Page 3 of i3 



Name (indicate whether 
retained or anticipated 
to.be retained) 

Business Relalionship to Disclosing Party Fees (indicate whether 
Address (subcontractor, attomey, paid or estimated.) NOTE: 

iobbyist, etc.) "hourly rate" or "t.b.d." is 
not an acceptable response. 

(Add sheets i f necessary) 

^ Check here i f the Disclosing Party has notrotaincd, nor expects to retain, any such persons or entities. 

SECTION V ~ CERTIFICATIONS 

A. COURT-ORDBRBD CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE 

Under Municipal Code Section 2-92-415, substantial owners of business entities that contract with 
the City must remain in compliance with their child support obligations throughout the coatraot's term. 

Has any person who directly or indirectly owns 10% or more ofthe Disclosing Party been declared in 
arrearage on any child support obligations by any Illmois court of competent jurisdiction? 

[]Yes [ ] No M No person directly or indirectly owns 10% or more ofthe 
' Disclosing Party. 

I f "Yes," has the person entered into a court-approved agreement for payment of all support owed and 
is the person in compliance with that agreement? 

t ]Yes [ ] N o 

B. FURTHER CERTIFICATIONS 

1. Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 1-23̂  Article I ("Article I")(whieh the Apphcant should 
consult for defmed terms (eg., "doing busmess") and legal requirements), i f the Disclosing Party 
submitting this EDS is the Applicant and is doing business with the City, then the Disclosing Party 
certifies as follows; (i) neither the Applicant nor any controlling person is currently indicted or charged 
with, or has admitted guilt of, or has ever been convicted of, or placed under supervision for, any 
criminal oifensc involving actual, attempted, or conspiracy to commit bribery, theft, fraud, forgery, 
perjury, dishonesty or deceit against an officer or employee ofthe City or any sister agency; and (ii) the 
Applicant understands and acknowledges fhat compliance with Article 1 is a continuing requirement for 
doing bnsines.<5 witli the Cily. NOTE: I f Article I applies to the Apphcant, the permanent compliance 
timeframe in Article I supersedes some five-year compliance timeframes in certifications 2 and 3 below. 

Page 4 ot" 13 



2. The Disclosing Party and, i f the Disclosing Party is a legal entity, all of those persons or entities 
identified in Section H.B. I . of this EDS: 

a. arc , not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily 
excluded from any transactions by any federal, state or local unit of govemment; 

b. have not, within a five-yeai-period preceding the date ofthis EDS, been convicted of a cruninal 
offense, adjudged guilty, or had a civil judgment rendered against them in connection wilh: 
obtaining, attempting to obtain; or perfonning a public (federal, state or local) transaction or 
conhact under a public transaction; a violation of federal or state antitmst statutes; fraud; 
embezzlement; theft; forgery; bribery; falsification or destruction of records; making false 
slatements; or receiving stolen property; 

c. are not presently indicted for, or crimiaally or civilly charged by, a govermnental entity (federal, 
state or local) with committing any ofthe offenses set forth in clause B.2.b. ofthis Section V; 

d. have not, within a five-year period preceding fhe date of this BDS, had one or more public 
transactions (federal, state or local) terminated for cause of default; and 

e. have not, within a five-year period preceding the date of this EDS, been convicted, adjudged 
guilty, or found liable in a civil proceeding, or in any criminal or civil action, including actions 
concerning e.av.iTonme!tfal violation.^, in.stitutcd by the City or by tha federal government, any 
state, or. any other unit of local government. 

3. The ccrtifioationa in subparts 3,4 and 5 concern: 

• the Disclosing Party; 
• any "Contractor" (meaning any contractor or subconfractor used by the Disclosing Parly in 

conaection with the Matter, mohidmg but not limited to all persons or legal entities disclosed under 
Section IV, *T)isclosure of Subcontractors and Other Retained Parties"); 
• any " AfiBliated Entity" (meaning a person or entity that, directly or indirectly: controls the 

Disclosing Party, is controlled by the Disclosing Party, or is, with the Disclosing Party, under 
common control of another person or entity. Indicia of control include, without limitation: 
interlocking management or ownership; identity of interests among family members, shared facilities 
and equipment; common use of employees; or organization of a business entiiy following the 
ineligibility of a business entity to do busuiess with federal or stale or local government, including 
the City, using substantially the same management, ownership, or principals as the ineligible entity); 
with respect to Contractors, the term Affiliated Entity means a person or entity that directly or 
indirectly controls the Contractor, is controlled by it, or, with the Contractor, is under common 
control of another person or entity; 
• any responsible official ofthe Disclosing Parly, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity or any 

other official, agent or employee ofthe Disclosing Party, any Contractor or any Affiliated Entity, 
acting pursuant lo the direction or authorization of a respomible official ofthe Disclosing Party, any 
Contractor or aiiy Affiliated Entiiy (collectively "Agents"). 

Page 5 of 13 



Neither the Disclosing Parly, nor any Contractor, nor any Affiliated Entity of either the Disclosing Party 
or any Contractornor any Agents have, during the five years before fhe dale this EDS is signed, or, with 
respect fo a Contiactor, an AffiUated Entity, or an Affiliated Entity of a Contiactor during tiie five years 
before the date ofsuch Conttactor's or Affiliated Entity's contract or engagement in connection with the 
Matter: 

a. bribed or attempted to bribe, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of bribery or attempting to 
bribe, a pubUc officer or employee ofthe City, the State of Illinois, or any agency ofthe federal 
govemment or of any state or local government in the United Slates of America, in that officer's 
or employee's official capacity; 

b. agreed or colluded with othcj: bidders or prospective bidders, or been a party to any such 
agreement, or been convicted or adjudged guilty of agreement or collusion among bidders or 
prospective bidders, in restraint of fi^edom of competition by agreement to bid a fixed price or 
otherwise; or 

c. made an admission of such conduct described In a. or b. above that is a maitcr of record, but 
have not been prosecuted for such conduct; or 

d. violated the provisions of Municipal Code Section 2-92-610 (Living Wage Ordinance). 

4. Neither the Disclosin"' Part", Affiliated Entity or Contractor, or aay o.f their employees, ofBcials, 
agents or partaers, la barred fi-om contracting with any unit of state or local goverjma.ont as a result of 
engagmg m or bemg convicted of (1) bid-riggmg in violation of 720 ILCS 5/33E-3; (2) bid-rotathig in 
violation of720 ILCS 5/33E-4; or (3) any similar offense of any state or of the United States of 
America that contains the same elements as die offcxise of bid-rigging or bid-rotating. 

5. Neitiier tiie Disclosmg Party nor any Affiliated Entity is listed on any of the following lists 
maintained by (he Office of Foreign Assets Control of tiic U.S. Department of Ihc Treasury or the 
Bureau of Industry and Security of die U.S. Department of Commerce or their successors: the Specially 
Designated Nationals List, the Denied Persons List, the Unverified List, tiie Entity List and the 
Debarred List. 

6- The Disclosing Parly understands and shall comply witii the applicable requirements of Chapter's 
2-55 (Legislative Inspector General), 2-56 (Inspector General) and 2-156 (Governmental Ethics) ofthe 
Municipal Code. 

7. I f the Disclosing Party is unable to certify to any of the above statements in this Part B (Fmrtiier 
CertiCcationa), the Disclosing Party must explain below: 

Page 6 of 13 



I f tile letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be conclusively 
presumed that the Disclosing Parly certified to the above statements. 

8. To the best ofthe Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable inquiry, the following is a 
complete list of all current employees ofthe Disclosing Party who were, al any lime during the 12-
month period preceding the execution dale of this EDS, an employee, or elected or appointed official, 
ofthe City ofChicago (ifnone, mdicate with "N/A" or "none"). 

Moot 

9. To the best ofthe Disclosing Party's knowledge after reasonable mquiry, the following is a 
complete list of all gifts that the Disclosing Party has given or caused to bo given, at any timo during the 
12-month period preceding the execution date ofthis EDS, to on employee, or elected or appointed 
official, of the City of Chicago, For purposes of this statement, a "gift" does not include: (i) anything 
made generally available to City employees or to the general public, or (ii) food or drink, provided ia tire 
course of official City business and having a retail value of less than $20 per recipient (ifnone, indicate 
with "N/A" or "none"). As to any gift Hsted below, please also list the name of tiic City recipient. 

C. CERTIFICATION OF STATUS AS FINANCIAL INSTITUTION 

1. Tho Disclosing Party certifies that the Disclosing Party (check one) 

[ 1 is j)^is not 

a "financial institution" as defined in Section 2-32-455(b) ofthe Municipal Code. 

2. I f the Disclosing Parly IS a financial institution, then the Disclosing Party pledges; 

"We are not and will not become a predatory lender as defined in Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal 
Coda. We further pledge that none of our affiliales is, and none of them will become, apredatory 
lender as defined in Chapter 2-32 of the Municipal Code. We understand that becoming a predatory 
leader or becoming an affiliate of a predatory lender may result in the loss of the privilege of doing 
business with the City." 

I f fhe Disclosing Party is unable to make this pledge because it or any of its affiUates (as defined in 
Section 2-32-455(b) ofthe Mimicipal Code) is a predatory lender within tiie meaning of Chapter 
2-32 of the Municipal Code, explain here (attach additional pages i f necessary): 

Page 7 of 13 



I f tho letters "NA," the word "None," or no response appears on the lines above, it will be 
conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party certified to the above statements. 

D. CERTIFICATION REGARDING INTEREST IN CITY BUSINESS 

Any words or terms that are defined in Chapier 2-J 56 of the Municipal Code have the same 
meanings when used in this Part D. 

1. In accordance with Section 2-156-110 ofthe Municipal Code: Does any official or employee 
of the City have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of any other person or 
entity in the Matter? 

• Yes hifNo 

NOTE: I f you checked "Yes" to Item D.I . , proceed to Items D.2. and D.3. I fyou checked "No" to 
Item D.I . , proceed to Part E. 

2. Unless sold pursuant to a pr-ocess of competitive bidding, or otiierwise permitted, no City 
elected official or employee shall have a financial interest in his or her own name or in the name of 
any other person or entity in the purchase of any property that (i) belongs to the City, or (ii) is sold 
for taxes or assessments, or (iii) is sold by virtue oflegai process at the suit ofthe City (collcctrveiy, 
"City Property Sale"). Compensation for property taken pxirsuant to the City's eminent domam power 
does not constitute a financial interest within the meaning ofthis Part D. 

Does fhe Matter involve a City Property Sale? 

[]Yes ^ N o 

3. i fyou checked "Yes" to Item D. 1., provide the names and business addresses of the Cily 
officials or employees having such interest and identify tho nature ofsuch interest: 

Name Business Address Natare of Interest 

N)/A 

4. The Disclosing Party furtiier certifies that no prohibited financial interest in the Matter will 
be acquired by any City official or employee. 

E. CERTIFICATION REGARDING SLAVERY ERA BUSINESS 

Please check either J. or 2. below. I f the Disclo.sing Party checks 2., the Disclosmg Party most 
disclose below or in an altachmciil to this EDS all information requiied by paragraph 2. Failure to 

Pages of 13 



comply with these disclosure requirements may make any contract entered hito with the City in 
connection with the Matter voidable by the City. 

1. The Disclosing Party verifies that the Disclosing Party has searched any and all records of 
the Disclosing Party and any and all predecessor entities regarding records of investments or profits 
from slavery or slaveholder insurance policies during the slavery era (including insurance policies 
issued to slaveholders that provided coverage for damage to or injury or death of their slaves), and 
the Disclosing Party has found no such records. 

2. The Disclosing Party verifies that, as a result of conducting the search in step 1 above, the 
Disclosing Party has found records of investments or profits from slavery or slaveholder insurance 
policies. The Disclosing Party verifies that the following constitutes full disclosure of all such 
records, including the names of any and all slaves or slaveholders described in those records: 

SECTION VI - CERTIFICATIONS FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED MATTERS 

NOTE; I f the Matter is federally funded, complete this Section VI . I f the Matter is not federally 
funded, proceed to Section V I I . For purposes ofthis Section V I , tax credits allocated by the City 
and proceeds of debt obligations of the City are not federal funding. 

A. CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING 

i 1. List below the names of all persons or entities registered under the federal Lobbying 
Disclosure Act of 1995 who have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the Disclosing Party with 
respect to the Matter: (Add sheets i f necessary): 

(If no explanation appears or begins on the lines above, or ifthe letters "NA" or i f the word "None" 
appear, i l will be conclusively presumed that the Disclosing Party means that NO persons or entities 
registered under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 have made lobbying contacts on behalf of the 
Disclosing Party with respect to the Matter.) 

2. The Disclosing Party has not spent and will not expend any federally appropriated funds to pay 
any person or entity listed in Paragraph A.1. above for his or her lobbying activities or to pay any 
person or entity to influence or attempt to influence an officer or employee ofany agency, as defined by 
applicable federal law, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a 
member of Congress, in connection with the award of any federally funded contract, making any 
federally funded grant or loan, entering into any cooperative agreement, or to extend, continue, renew, 
amend, or modify any federally funded contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

Page 9 of 13 



3. The Disclosing Party will submit an updated certificalion at the end of each calendar quarter in 
which there occurs any event that materially affects the accuracy ofthe statements and information sel 
forth in paragraphs A.1. and A.2. above. 

4. The Disclosing Party certifies that either; (i) it is not an organization described in section 
501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986; or (ii) it is an organization described in section 
501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 but has not engaged and will not engage in "Lobbying 
Activities". 

5. I f the Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party must obtain certifications equal in 
form and substance to paragraphs A.1. through A.4. above from all subcontractors before it awards any 
subcontract and the Disclosing Party must maintain all such subcontractors' certifications for the 
duration of the Matter and must make such cerlifications promptly available lo the City upon request. 

B. CERTIFICATION REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

Ifthe Matter is federally funded, federal regulations require the Applicant and all proposed 
subconlractors to submit the following information witli their bids or in writing at the outset of 
negotiations. 

Is the Disclosing Faiiy the Applicant? 

[]Yes [ ] N o 

I f "Yes," answer the three questions below; 

1. Have you developed and do you have on file affirmative action programs pursuant to applicable 
federal regulations? (See 41 CFR Part 60-2.) 

[ ] Yes [ ] No 

2. Have you filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal 
Contract Compliance Programs, or the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission all reports due 
under the applicable filing requirements? 

[ ] Yes [ ] No 

3. Have you participated in any previous contracts or subcontracts subject to the 
equal opportunity clause? 

[ ] Yes [ ] No 

I f you checked "No" to question 1. or 2. above, please provide an explanation: 

Page 10 of 13 



SECTION V I I - ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, CONTRACT INCORPORATION, 
COMPLIANCE, PENALTIES, DISCLOSURE 

The Disclosing Party understands and agrees that: ^ 

A. The certifications, disclosures, and acknowledgments contained in this EDS will become port of any 
contract or olher agreement between tho Applicant and the City in connection with the Maitcr, whether 
procurement, City assistance, or other City action, and are material inducements to the City's execution 
of any contract or taking other action with respect to the Matter. The Disclosmg Party understands tiiat , 
it must comply with all statutes, ordinances, and regulations on which this EDS is based. 

B. The City's Governmental Elhics and Campaign Financing Ordinances, Chapters 2-156 and 2-164 of 
the Municipal Code, impose certain duties and obligations on persons or entities seeking City contraofs, 
work, business, or transactions. The fiill text of these ordinances and a training program is available on 
line at www .citYofohioa RO.oTR/Bthics. and may also be obtained from the City's Board of Ethics, 740 N . 

Sedgwick St., Suite 500, Chicago, IL 60610, (312) 744-9660. The Disclosing Party must comply fully 
with the apphcable ordinances, 

C. I f the City determines that any information provided in this EDS is false, incomplete or inaccurate, . 
any contract or other agreement in connection with which it is submitted may be rescinded or be void or 
voidable, and the City may pursue any remedies under the contract or agreement (if not rescinded or 
void), at law, or tn equity, including termuiatuig the Disclosing Party's participatioa in the Matter and/or 
declining to allow the Disciosing Party to participate in otiier transactions with the City. Romcdics ttt 
law for a false statement of material fact may include incarceration and an award to tiie City of treble 
damages. 

D. I t is tho City's policy to make this document available to the public on its Intemet site and/or upon 
request. Some or all of tiie information provided on this EDS and any attachments to this BDS may be 
made available to the public on fhe Intemet, in response to a Freedom of Information Act request, or 
otherwise. By completing and signing this EDS, the Disclosing Parly waives and releases any possible 
rights or olahns which it may have against the City in conneetion with the public release of information 
contained in this BDS and also authorizes the City to verify the accuracy of any information submitted 
in this EDS, 

E. The infonnation provided in this EDS must be kept current. In the event of changes, the Disclosing 
Party must supplement this BDS up to the time the City takes action on the Matter, Ifthe Matter ia a 
contract being handled by the City's Dcpartmenl of Procurement Services, the Disclosing Party must 
update fhis EDS as the contract requires. NOTE: With respect to Matters subject to Article 1 of 
Chapter 1-23 of lhe Municipal Code (imposing PERMANENT INELIGIBILITY for certam specified 
offenses), tho information provided herein regarding eligibility must be kept current for a longer period, 
as required by Chapter 1-23 and Section 2-154-020 ofthe Municipal Code. 

Tlie Disclosing Party represents and warrants that: 

Page JJ of 13 



F.l. The Disclosing Party is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois 
Department of Revenue, nor are the Disclosing Party or its Affiliated Entities delinquent in paying any 
fine, fee, tax or other charge owed to the City. This includes, but is not limited to, all water charges, 
sewer charges, license fees, parking tickets, property taxes or sales taxes. 

F.2 Ifthe Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Parly and its Affiliated Entities will not 
use, nor permit their subcontractors to use, any facility listed by the U.S. E.P.A. on the federal Excluded 
Parties List System ("EPLS") maintained by the U. S. General Services Administration. 

F.3 Ifthe Disclosing Party is the Applicant, the Disclosing Party will obtain from any 
contractors/subcontractors hired or to be hired in connection with the Matter certifications equal in 
form and substance to those in F.l . and F.2. above and will not, without the prior written consent of the 
City, use any such contractor/subcontractor that does not provide such certifications or that the 
Disclosing Party has reason to believe has not provided or cannot provide truthful certifications. 

NOTE: I f the Disclosing Parly cannot certify as to any ofthe items in F.l . , F.2. or F.3. above, an 
explanatory statement must be attached to this EDS. 

CERTIFICATION 

Under penalty of perjury, the person signing below: (1) warrants that he/she is authorized to execute 
una jLij.yo auu nLppciiuiA ( i i appiiuiiuic) u i i uctiait u i uic i.<isk;iut>iijg r a i i y , uiiu yz.) wui i imis ii tai u i i 

certifications and statements contained in this EDS and Appendix A ( i f applicable) are true, accurate 
and complete as of the date furnished to the City. 

(Print pjr type name of Disclosing Party) 

By: 

int Of type name < 

(Sign here) 

(Print or type name of person signing) 

(Print or type title of person signing) 

Signed and sworn to before me on (date) 
at ( l o o k ' County, J ^ U U ^ J O f ± _ (slate). 

h ^ M A ^ . / f l m ^ Notary Public. ^ ' ' ' ' ^ ' ' ' ^ ^ H k 
V Notary Pgbllo state of Illinois 

Commission expires: / l l o q j O o n b j y ^ ^ J l J S l i ^ ^ ^ ^ 

Page 12 of 13 



CITY OF CmCAGO 
ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT 

APPENDIX A 

FAMILIAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH ELECTED CITY OFFICIALS AND DEPARTMENT HEADS 

This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) fllic Applicant, and (b) any legal entity which has a dhrect 
ownership interest in the AppUcant exceeding 7.5 percent I t Is not to he completed by any legal entity 
which has only an indirect ownership interest Jn the Applicant. 

Under Municipal Code Section 2-154-015, tiie Disclosing Party must disclose whetiier such Disciosing Party 
or any "AppUcable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partoer Ihei-cof cunently has a "fiimilial relationship" with 
any elected oily ofSdal or department head. A "familial relationship" exists it; as ofthe date this EDS is 
signed, the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Par^' or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof is related to 
the mayor, any alderman, fhe city clerk, the city freasmer or any cily department head as spouse or domestic 
partner or as any of the following, whether by blood or adoption: pai'ent, child, brother or sister, aunt or uncle, 
niece orncphew, grandparent, grandchild, fether-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepfather 
or stepmoftier, stepson Or stepdaughter, slcpbroUicr or stepsister or half-brother or half-sister. 

"Applicable Par^"' means ( i ) aii executive officers of lhe Disclosing Pai ly listed ia Seotion II.B.l.a., i f uie 
Disclosing Par̂ y is a corporation; all partaers of tiie Disclosing Party, i f the Disclosing Party is a general 
partneidiip; all general partners and limited partners of flie Disclosing Party, ifthe Disclosing Party is a limited 
paitnership; all inanagers, managing mcmbars and mcmbcra of the Disclosing Party, i f the Disclosing Party is a 
Umllcd liability company, (2) all principal officers ofthe Disclosing Party; and (3) any person havmg more than 
a 7.5 percent ownership lirietest tn the Disclosing Party. "Prmcipal officers" means the president, chief 
operating ofBcei", executive director, chief financial officer, treasurer or secretory of a legal entity or any person 
exercising similar authority. 

Does the Disclosing Party or any "Applicable Party" or any Spouse or Domestic Partner thereof currentiy 
have a "familial relationship" with an elected city oCQctal or department head? 

[ ]Yes No 

I f yes, please identilty below (1) the name and titie ofsuch person, (2) the name of the legal entity lo which 
such person is connected; (3) the name and titie of the elected city ofiicial or department head to whom such 
person has a familial relationship, and (4) the precise nature ofsuch femilial relationsliip. 

ML 

l>age 13 of 13 



CITYOFCHICAGO 
ECONOMIC DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND AFFIDAVIT 

AITENDIX B 

BUILDING CODE SCOFFLAW/PROBLEM LANDLORD CERTIFICATION 

This Appendix is to be completed only by (a) the AppUcant, and (b) any legal entity 
which has a direct ownership interest in the Applicant exceeding 7.5 percent (an "Owner"). 
It is not to be completed by any legal entity which has only an indirect ovvnership interest in 
the Applicant. 

1. Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 2-154-010, is the Applicant or any Owner identified as a 
building code scofflaw or problem landlord pursuant to Section 2-92-416 ofthe Municipal 
Code? 

[ ] Yes [><5 No 

2. If the Applicant is a legal entity publicly traded on any exchange, is any officer or director of 
the Applicant identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord pursuant to Section 
2-92-416 of the Municipal Code? 

[ ] Yes No [ j Not Appiicabie 

3. I f yes to (1) or (2) above, please identify below tiie name of the person or legal entity 
identified as a building code scofflaw or problem landlord and the address of the building or 
buildings to which the pertinent code violations apply. 

FILLING OUT TfflS APPENDIX B CONSTITUTES ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
AND AGREEMENT THAT THIS APPENDIX B IS INCORPORATED BY 
REFERENCE INTO, AND MADE A PART OF, THE ASSOaATED EDS, 
AND THAT THE REPRESENTATIONS MADE IN THIS APPENDIX B ARE 
SUBJECT TO THE CERTIFICATION MADE UNDER PENALTY OF 
PERJURY ON PAGE 12 OF THE ASSOCIATED EDS. 



(DO NOT SUBMIT TfflS PAGE WITH YOUR EDS. The purpose ofthis page is for you to 
recertify your EDS prior to submission to City Council or on tlie date of closing. If unable tc 
receitify trathfully, the Disclosing Party must complete a new EDS with coiTcct or corrected 
information) 

RECERTIFICATION 

Generally, for use with City Council matters. Not for City procurements unless requested. 

This recertification is being submitted in connection with the SBIF Administrative Services Agreement 
[identify the Matter]. Under penalty of peijury, the person signing belo.w: (1) wanants that 
jie/she is authorized to execute this EDS recertification on behalf of tlie Disclosing Party, (2) 
wanants that all certifications and statements contained in the Disclosing Party's original EDS 
are true, accurate and complete as of the date furnished to the City and continue to be tme, 
accurate and complete as ofthe date ofthis recertificatioa, and (3) reaffimis its 
acknowledgments. 

SomerCor 504, Inc. Date: 12/13/2017 
(Print or type legal name of Disclosing Party) 

By: 

(sign here) 

Print or type name of signatory: 

Milan Maslic 

Title of signatory: 

Executive Vice President 

Signed and swom to before me on [date] 12/13/2017 , by 
Milan Maslic , at Cook County, Illinois [state]. 

Notaî y Public. 

Commission expires: 7/13/2019 
"OFFICIAL SEAL" 

Joseph M Lewis 
Notary Public, State cf Illinois 

My Commission Expires 7/13/2019 

Ver. 11-01-05 



R.A.HM E M A N U E L 
M A Y O R 

O F F I C E O F T H E M A Y O R 

C I T Y OF C H I C A G O 

January 17,2018 

TO Ti-ir; noNORABLp;, THE cn Y COUNCIL 
OF THI:-; CITY OF CHICAGO 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

IN) 

At the request of the Commissioner of Planning and Development, 1 transmit herewith an 
ordinance allocating Small Business Improvement Funds. 

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated. 

Mayor 


